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Franco-German Steel Consortium

+ r Shri Yashpal SiD&'h: I Shr) Kapur Slqb:
Shri Raghunath SiDlh:

I Shrl p. R. Chakravertl:
Shri Subodh llansda:

·1101. -< Shri S. C. Samanta:
I Shrimatl Renuka

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey: I Barkatakl:

Shrt D. C. Sharma:
"\. Shri Onkar Lal Berwll:

Will the Ministel' of Steel ana Mines be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faet Franco-German Consortium rested in the setting up of plant in India; and

that a
is inte-
a steel

(b) if so, government's reaction thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Sfeel and Mines (Shrl P. C.
Sethi): (a) and (b). Government is not aware of any Franco-German Consortium as such, but certain German and France parties ha ve shown interests in exploring possibilities of setting up ot a Steel Plant in this country. They have been told thoat such collaborationlassistance would be welcome provided finance 011 suitable terms could be arranged.
However, the Government have not received any specific proposal fr(}"l1 these parties.
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The Minister of Steel and :Wines (Shri Sanjiva Reddy): This question
4S about the consortium, about ;,;ome approach. Cost etc., cannot be covered in this. We are taking up our Demands and the cost of ~t.·.'el production and all that can be dis-
~ussed during that debate.

Shri Kapur Singh: Have the Government an open mind with regard to this particular proposal that it may be in the public sector or in the private sector, or is their mind (:los-
eli on it?

Shri SanJiva Reddy: Our steel plants will only be in the public s®tor. There are no two opimol1.'l about it.
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Shri Sanjiva Reddy: That question does not arise. It has not even taken any shape. Even diseussions have not started.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: The Wol"ld Bank has expressed its willingness to help in financing the expansion or two private sectors. May I know whether it has expressed' also its readiness about finaneing this public sector?

Shrt SaDJiva Reddy: No, Sir.

Shri Subodb Hansda: In view or the experience iained at the Rol1t·-
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kela steel plant which has been set up with the collaboration of Germans and the cPSt of production I in steel plants being the highest in our (.'(luntry. I would like to know why the Government again want· to enter into agreement with the German consortium?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy: It is the German Government that has assisted us in the setting up of the Rourkela plant. If some private industrialists form 13 consortiu'm, as the Anglo-Americans QI"e attempting to do now, that has absolutely no bearing on it.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that on the floor of this House the Minister ~ Steel and Mines told 'us that for future setting up of ateel

'plants we will stand on our own legs; if so, 'may I know why the other offers that arc being put before Government are being considered?

Shri SanJlva Reddy: We need Un-
ancial assistance. Technically, perhaps. our engineers are capable of drawing up plans and all that. That will be considered later. But just at present if somebody is prepared to help us with finance we' will be happy to receive it.
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Shrimati Lakshmlkaotbamma: Is the proposed visit of the hon. Minister to France of an exploratory nn.-
ture?

Shri Sanjiva Reddy:! am hoping to visit other countries also to tie up some of the existing plants, etc.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May 1 know whether during the course of his visit to Germany and other countries the hon. Minister will pursue this matter and comeback with a definite proposal so as to get the necessary financial assistance tor setting up steel plants?

Shri Saojiva Reddy: It is a long way to go before you can take any flnal decision. You can talk to them, but it is not 90 easy because the flfth steel plant itself will take time.
About the sixth plant I am not able to say; it 'may flow into the Fifth
Plan.

Export of Textiles to Saudi Arabia

-1102. Shrl Shree Narayan Das:
Will the Minister of Commerce be pleased to refer to the reply given to Srarred Question No. 94 on the 20th November. 1964 and state:

(a) whether as a result of the step" taken by the Cotton Textiles Export Promotion Council in collaboration with the Indian manufacturers/ex-
porters of textiles there has been any improvement in the position of textil(' exports to Saudi Arabia; Qnd

(b) if so. the present pasitio.. in this regard?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Commerce (Shri S. V. Ramaswamy): (a) !Snd (b). It is too early to assess the results of the step!

